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Update to Prior Authorization Guidelines for Oncoloqy

Molina Healthcare of Nevada cares about our members’ health and continually enhances programs to improve the
quality of care. We are pleased to announce our collaboration with New Century Health (NCH) as the Molina
Healthcare Oncology Quality Management program administrator.

As of October 1, 2022, oncology-related infused and injectable chemotherapeutic agents, supportive/symptom
management medications, and radiation treatments administered in a physician’s office, outpatient hospital, or
ambulatory setting will be submitted to NCH for prior authorization. Treatment plans will be reviewed using nationally
recognized evidence-based guidelines. We realized an error with Molina’s previous authorization matrix, where
authorization requirements were applied for members aged 21 and older.

Molina’s prior authorization matrix has been corrected to reflect the following:

e New Century Health performs Utilization Management services on behalf of Molina Healthcare for outpatient
oncology.

e If the request is for a member over 18 years of age with a cancer diagnosis, please submit your Prior
Authorization request directly to New Century Health via their provider portal at MyNewCenturyhealth.com, or you
may call New Century Health at (888) 999-7713.

e Approval of services by New Century Health does not guarantee payment. Payment depends on member
eligibility at the time of service, benefit coverage and limitations, provider agreements, and submission of accurate
claims.

For members with a non-cancer diagnosis, below 18 years of age, or inpatient request — the request should be submitted
directly to Molina.

Please reference Molina’s provider code lookup tool to determine prior authorization requirements.

Provider Code Lookup Tool

The Prior Authorization (PA) Lookup Tool is an interactive tool to assist Providers & Members in determining if a prior
authorization request:

e Requires a prior authorization

o Does not require a prior authorization
e Is not a covered benefit

MolinaHealthcare.com/NV

Due to this correction, claims already processed and paid will not be recouped. Effective immediately, these guidelines
will apply.

Should you have any questions, please call NCH at (888) 999-7713, Option 6, or Molina Provider Services at (833) 685-
2103.

Thank you,

Molina Healthcare of Nevada


https://my.newcenturyhealth.com/
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/nv/medicaid/home.aspx



